

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 354 of 2023**

Thongam Shyam Singh

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

State of Manipur & 5 Ors

***Respondent***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**11.04.2025**

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appearing for the State respondents submitted that having no instruction in the writ petition, she is unable to file counter affidavit on behalf of the State respondents, the learned GA, accordingly, seeks further 3(three) weeks' time for filling counter affidavit.

Mr. S. Abung, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, vehemently objected to the prayer made by the learned GA on the ground that ample opportunity has been given for filling counter affidavit.

Be that as it may, as counter affidavit of the respondent will be required for deciding the issue involved in the present petition, 3(three) weeks further time as prayed for be granted.

Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel appearing for the Accountant General submitted that he has already filed counter affidavit.

As prayed for, list this case again on 22.05.2025.

**JUDGE**